# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Edward Behnke	10/03/1985
Joseph E. Dickey	10/03/1985

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reliance Electric Company	
Street Address:	6065 Parkland Blvd.	
City:	Cleveland	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44124	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5056213

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (314)552-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3145526000

Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Himich
Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 37125-66317

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew J. Himich

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020518 FRAME: 0285

500465265

00 00

ZE HO

#### Assignment

WHEREAS, we, EDWARD BEHNKE and JOSEPH E. DICKEY (hereinafter referenced as ASSIGNORS), residing at 103 E. Woodburn Drive, Taylors, South Carolina, 29687, and 511 Terrace Lake Road, Columbus, Indiana, 47201, respectively, have invented certain improvements in GEARMOTOR, HOUSING AND ASSOCIATED METHOD as described in a patent application for U. S. patent executed by us, respectively, on even date herewith, which is about to be filed in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY, Greenville, South Carolina, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Delaware, and whose address is P. O. Box 499, Greenville, South Carolina, 29302, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one Dollar (\$1.00) the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable considerations, we, the said ASSIGNORS, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any applications filed in any

foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of International Conventions and agreements adhered to by the United States of America; also any improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us during the period of our employment; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, and we hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Reliance Electric Company as Assignee of the entire interest.

We further agree, without any payment by Reliance Electric Company, other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Reliance Electric Company, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention, inventions or improvements, including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals, respectively, this 3 day of OCTOBER

EDWARD BEHNKE

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

on this 3 day of OCTOGEN, 1985, appeared before me EDWARD BEHNKE, to me identified as the individual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

James Parneel Naurien

And on this 3 day of October, 1985:

JOSEPH E. DICKEY ETHERMAN OFFIC

OCT #1 1985

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF BARTHOLOMEW

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of <u>October</u>, 1985, appeared before me JOSEPH E. DICKEY, to me identified as the individual referred to in the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed same as his free act and deed for the uses and processes therein set forth.

[SEATA JONA ]

Marcia J. Slomas NOTARY PUBLIC

ACTING COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS & TRADEMARKS

3

PATENT REFL: 020518 FRAME: 0288

RECORDED: 02/15/2008